All inputs significant to the fair value measurement are categorised within Level 3 of the
fair value hierarchy. The calculation of fair value less costs of disposal is most sensitive to the
following assumptions:
• Discount rates
• Growth rates used to extrapolate cash flows beyond the forecast period

Discount rates − Discount rates represent the current market assessment of the risks
specific to each CGU, taking into consideration the time value of money and individual
risks of the underlying assets that have not been incorporated in the cash flow estimates.
The discount rate calculation is based on the specific circumstances of the Group and
its operating segments and is derived from its weighted average cost of capital (WACC).
The WACC takes into account both debt and equity. The cost of equity is derived from
the expected return on investment by the Group’s investors. The cost of debt is based on
the interest-bearing borrowings the Group is obliged to service. Segment-specific risk is
incorporated by applying individual beta factors. The beta factors are evaluated annually
based on publicly available market data.

Sensitivity analysis to discount rates:

WACC ratio Change in WACC
-1.0 pp -0.5 pp 0.5 pp 1.0 pp

WACC 8.48% 7.48% 7.98% 8.98% 9.48%
Headroom 717.3 1,625.0 1,131.5 365.1 62.6

Growth rate estimates − Rates are based on cautious expectations of management taking
into account possibilities of changes in customers behaviour and market new entrants.

Sensitivity analysis to growth rate estimates:
Growth rate Change in Growth rate

-1.0 pp -0.5 pp 0.5 pp 1.0 pp
Growth rate 2.00% 1.00% 1.50% 2.50% 3.00%
Headroom 717.3 171.9 425.0 1,058.4 1,461.7

On 29 June, 2021 InPost S.A. announced the closing of the offering of EUR 490m in
aggregate principal amount of euro-denominated 2.250% senior notes due 2027. Further, on
8 July, 2021 InPost S.A. has announced the closing of the offering of PLN 500m in aggregate
principal amount of series A PLN denominated 2.500% + WIBOR 6m notes due 2027.

The Group utilized the proceeds from the offering:
• to consummate the acquisition of Mondial Relay SAS;
• to pay fees and expenses in connection with the acquisition and the related financing

transactions;
• to refinance the existing indebtedness;